



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELAWARE BOARD OF)	
MEDICAL LICENSURE AND)	
DISCIPLINE)	
Appellee Below,)	
Appellant,)	No. 53, 2019
)	
)	On Interlocutory Appeal from: The
v.)	Superior Court of the State of
)	Delaware C.A. No. N16A-11-001
)	JAP
BRUCE GROSSINGER, D.O.)	
)	Trial Court: Delaware Board of
Appellant Below,)	Medical Licensure and Discipline
Appellee.)	Case No. 10-168-14

**APPELLANT DELAWARE BOARD OF
MEDICAL LICENSURE AND DISCIPLINE'S
THIRD AMENDED OPENING BRIEF**

**STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

Zoe Plerhoples, I.D. No. 5415
Patricia A. Davis, I.D. No. 3857
Deputy Attorneys General
820 North French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-8368
Zoe.plerhoples@delaware.gov
PatriciaA.davis@delaware.gov
*Attorneys for Appellant, Board of Medical
Licensure and Discipline*

Dated: June 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT EXPERT EVIDENCE IS REQUIRED TO ESTABLISH THAT A VIOLATION OF THE BOARD RULES OCCURRED	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Scope of Review	13
C. Merits of Argument	14
1. The Administrative Procedures Act applies to the Board and contemplates case decisions do not require expert testimony	14
2. The Superior Court legally erred by failing to apply this Court’s controlling precedential ruling that expert testimony is not required	15
II. THE BMLD’S REGULATIONS ARE NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AS APPLIED TO DR. GROSSINGER IN THIS CASE.	20
A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Scope of Review	20

C.	Merits of Argument	20
III.	SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE BOARD’S FINDING THAT DR. GROSSINGER’S PRESCRIBING OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES TO MICHAEL DID NOT COMPLY WITH ITS LAWS	32
A.	Question Presented.....	32
B.	Scope of Review	32
C.	Merits of Argument	32
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT DATED JANUARY 23, 2019	Exhibit A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bell v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of NY</i> , 295 N.Y. 101 (Ct. App. 1945)	26
<i>Bilski v. Del. Bd. of Med. Lic. & Discipline</i> , 2014 WL 3032703 (Del. Super. Jun. 30, 2014).....	13, 30
<i>Bilski v. Del. Bd. of Med. Lic. & Discipline</i> , 115 A.3d 1214 (Del. 2015) (Table)	15
<i>Board of Med. Examiners v. Mintz</i> , 378 P.2d 945 (Or. 1963)	26
<i>Centers v. Del. Bd. of Med. Lic. & Discipline</i> , 2017 WL 2558266 (Del. Super. June 12, 2017)	17
<i>In re Chase</i> , 987 A.2d 924 (Vt. 2009)	26-27
<i>Chastek v. Anderson</i> , 416 N.E. 247 (Ill. 1981)	26
<i>Crissman v. Delaware Harness Racing Comm’n</i> , 791 A.2d 745, 747 (Del. 2002)	24-25
<i>Del. Dep’t. of Health & Soc. Sevs. v. Jain</i> , 29 A.3d 207 (Del. 2011)	13, 20, 30, 32
<i>Denham v. Del. Bd. of Mental Health & Chem. Dependency Proffs.</i> , 2017 WL 5952763 (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2017).....	17, 18
<i>Haley v. Medical Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 818 P.2d 1062, 1074 (Wash. 1991)	25
<i>Lynch v. Ellis</i> , 2003 WL 22087629 (Del. Super. July 22, 2003)	25

<i>McDade v. State</i> , 693 A.2d 1062, 1065 (Del. 1997)	24
<i>Molden v. Mississippi State Dept. of Health</i> , 730 So.2d 29 (Miss.1998)	25
<i>Perez v. Holbrock</i> , 368 F.3d 166 (2004)	25, 26
<i>Prunckun v. Del. Dep't. of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 201 A.3d 525 (Del. 2019)	13, 20
<i>Roberts v. Homes</i> , 1999 WL 1222699 (Del. Super. Nov. 8, 1999).....	22
<i>San Filippo v. Bongiovanni</i> , 961 F.2d 1125 (1992)	26, 27
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 720 A.2d 1139 (Del. 1998)	25
<i>Turbitt v. Blue Hen Lines, Inc.</i> , 711 A.2d 1214 (Del. 1998)	21, 22
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	24
<i>Wien v. State</i> , 882 A.2d 187 (Del. 2005)	25
<i>Wilmington Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Bradford</i> , 382 A.2d 1338, 1342 (Del. 1978)	24
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507, 515 (1948).....	24

Statutes

19 *Del. C.* § 2301A(a)..... 23

24 *Del. C.* § 1710(a).....1

24 *Del. C.* § 1710(b)..... 22

24 *Del. C.* § 1713(a)(9) 30

24 *Del. C.* § 1731(a)..... 1, 30

24 *Del. C.* § 1731(b)(3)..... 2, 17

24 *Del. C.* § 1731(b)(11).....1

29 *Del. C.* § 8735(g)..... 14

29 *Del. C.* § 8735(v)(1)d..... 2, 3, 30

29 *Del. C.* § 10128(b).....3

29 *Del. C.* § 10142(d)..... 13, 14

29 *Del. C.* § 10161(a)(22) 14

Other Authority

64 *Del. Laws. C.* 477, § 5 14

24 *Del. Admin. C.* § 1700.....4

Board Rule 8.1.122

Board Rule 8.1.13 2, 4, 17

Board Rule 18.1 23

Board Rule 18.1.1	2, 16, 23
Board Rule 18.3	2, 16
Board Rule 18.4	2, 16, 23
Board Rule 18.5	2, 16
Board Rule 18.7	2, 4, 16, 23
